business plan, the extrapolation of the two following years and the most recent forecasts

prepared by the Sector.

The value in use is mainly driven by the terminal value which is particularly sensitive to changes

in the assumptions on the discount rate after tax, the long-term growth rate and the terminal

value operating margin (corresponding to the ratio Income from Operations over Sales).

The main assumptions used to assess the recoverable amounts of goodwill are as follows:

(*) The application of pre-tax discount rates to pre-tax cash flows leads to the same valuation of

Cash Generating Units.

Sensitivity of the values in use to key assumptions can be presented as follows:

As of 31 March 2015, the recoverable amount of the Transport sector exceeded its carrying value

and the sensitivity of the values in use to key assumptions support the Group’s opinion that

goodwill is not impaired.

Transp ort

Net carrying amount of goodwill at 31 March 2015 (in € million) 688

Value elected as representative of the recoverable value value in use

Number of years over which cash flow estimates are available 3 years

Extrapolation period of cash flow estimates 2 years

Long-term growth  rate at 31 March 2015 1.5%

Long-term growth rate at 31 March 2014 1.5%

After tax discount rate at  31 March 2015 (*) 8.5%

After tax discount rate at  31 March 2014 (*) 8.5%

(in € million) Transport

-25 bp +25 bp

Operating margin (terminal value) (134) 134

-25 bp +25 bp

After tax discount rate 123 (115)

-10 bp +10 bp

Long-term growth rate (38) 39

 61/108

11.2. Intangible assets

* Figures have been restated as mentioned in Note 3 “Comparability” following the first application of IFRS 11

* Figures have been restated as mentioned in Note 3 “Comparability” following the first application of IFRS 11
 Amortization expenses of capitalized development costs include impairments of technology in the Transport and Renewable

Power Sectors as of 31 March 2014.

Movements over the period ended 31 March 2015 mainly arose from the classification of the

Energy activities’ intangible assets as “Assets held for sale” for an amount of € 1,824 million (see

[…]

* Figures have been restated and represented as mentioned in Note 3 “Comparability” following the first application of IFRS 11

and following the application of IFRS 5 “Non-current assets held for sale and discontinued operations” in the context of the

Energy disposal

The effective portion of instruments qualifying for cash flow hedge accounting reclassified from

equity to profit or loss during the year ended 31 March 2015 is negative by €5 million.

27.3. Interest rate risk management

The Group has not implemented an active interest rate risk management policy. However under

the supervision of the Executive Committee, it may enter into transactions in order to hedge its

interest rate risk on a case-by-case basis according to market opportunities.

* Figures have been restated as mentioned in Note 3 “Comparability” following the first application of IFRS 11

Sensitivity is analysed based on the group’s net cash position after hedging at 31 March 2015,

assuming that it remains constant over one year.

Variation

Effect on  p re-tax

income

Effect on  income and

exp ense directly

recogn ised in  equity Variation

Effect on  p re-tax

income

Effect on  income and

exp ense directly

recogn ised in  equity

10% -   -   5% -   14

-10% -   -   -5% -   (14)

10% (1)   -   5% -   9

-10% 1   -   -5% -   (9)   Year ended 31 March 2014*

USD rate CHF rate

Year ended 31 March 2015

Carrying amount (in  € million) At 31 March  2015 At 31 March  2014*

Financial assets at floating rate 1,639 2,398

Financial assets at fixed rate 412 402

Financial assets b earing interests 2,051 2,800

Financial debt at floating rate 1 253

Financial debt at fixed rate, put options and earn-out on acquired entities 5,185 5,451

Financial deb t 5,186 5,704

Total position at floating rate before swaps 1,640 2,651

Total position at fixed rate before swaps 5,597 5,853

Total position  before hedging 7,237 8,504

Total position at floating rate after swaps 1,640 2,651

Total position at fixed rate after swaps 5,597 5,853

TOTAL POSITION AFTER HEDGING 7,237 8,504

 92/108

In absence of instruments hedging the interest risk, the effects of increases or decreases in

market rates are symmetrical: a rise of 0.1% would increase the net interest income by

€1.6 million while a fall of 0.1% would decrease it by the same amount.

27.4. Credit risk management

Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument

or customer contract, leading to a loss. The Group is exposed to credit risk on its operating

activities (primarily for trade receivables) and from its financing activities, including deposits,